the State is treated as a non-employer contributing entity. Since the Town does not contribute under this legislation directly to
the plan (except for employer specified financed amounts), there is no net pension liability to report in the financial statements
of the Town related to this legislation. However, the notes to the financial statements of the Town must disclose the portion of
the State’s total proportionate share of the collective net pension liability that is associated with the Town.  At June 30, 2020
and 2019, the Town’s net pension liability for PFRS, including the special funding situation described above and changes in
the Town’s proportionate share, was as follows:

Sensitivity of the Town’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability of the as of June 30, 2020 and 2019,
calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the collective net pension liability would be if it was
calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate:

Amount As a Base Wages
Year Ended Paid or Percentage of Subject to Amount

Dec. 31, Charged Base Wages Contributions Contributed

2020 1,317,120.00$   25.5% 5,304,749.00$   10.00% 530,474.90$
2019 1,254,663.00   25.5% 4,919,465.00   10.00% 491,946.50

As a
Percentage of
Base Wages

Town Contribution Employee Contributions

State of N.J.
Year Ended Net Pension (Nonemployer)

June 30, Rate Change Liability On-Behalf of Town Total

2020 0.14581% 0.02154% 18,840,057$   2,923,891$   21,763,948$
2019 0.12427% -0.00338% 15,173,658   2,401,281   17,574,939

Town (Employer)
Proportionate Share

Rate Amount Rate Amount
At:

1% Decrease 6.00% 25,053,398$   5.85% 20,509,256$
Current Discount Rate 7.00% 18,840,057   6.85% 15,173,658
1% Increase 8.00% 12,680,141   7.85% 10,757,682

2020 2019

50

TOWN OF DOVER
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

NOTE 6.   RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND DEFERRED INCOME PLANS (continued)

State-Managed Pension Plans – PFRS (continued)

Actuarial Assumptions
The total pension liability for the June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019 measurement dates were determined by actuarial valuations
as of July 1, 2019 and 2018, respectively, which were rolled forward to June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. These actuarial
valuations used the following actuarial assumptions:

Mortality – For the June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019 Measurement Date, preretirement mortality rates were based on the Pub-